

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

THE TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

Index No.: 156789/2020

Plaintiff,

-against-

EDISON BALLROOM LLC,

Defendants.

-----X

THE TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

RIVKIN RADLER LLP
66 South Pearl Street, 11th Floor
Albany, NY 12207
(518) 462-3000

Attorneys for Plaintiff
**THE TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY IN
THE CITY OF NEW YORK**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	5
BREACH OF CONTRACT AND CONTRACT LAW PRINCIPLES	6
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
COLUMBIA IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RETURN OF ITS DEPOSIT BECAUSE THE EDISON BREACHED THE SUBJECT AGREEMENT AND THE CONTRACT EXPRESSLY AND UNAMBIGUOUSLY CALLS FOR THE RETURN OF THE DEPOSIT UNDER THE FORCE MAJEURE CLAUSE.....	8
POINT II	
IN ADDITION, AND/OR ALTERNATIVELY, COLUMBIA IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RETURN OF ITS DEPOSIT BECAUSE EDISON HAS ENGAGED IN CONVERSION OF THE SUBJECT DEPOSIT	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp.</u> , 68 N.Y.2d 320 (1986)	5
<u>AMCC Corp. v. New York City Sch. Constr. Auth.</u> , 154 A.D.3d 673 (2nd Dept. 2017)	7
<u>Ashwood Capital, Inc. v. OTG Mgt., Inc.</u> , 99 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dept. 2012).....	7
<u>Baldwin v Gretz</u> , 65 AD2d 876 (3d Dept 1978)	5
<u>Beal Sav. Bank v. Sommer</u> , 8 N.Y.3d 318 (2007)	7
<u>Brualdi v IBERIA Lineas Aeraes de España, S.A.</u> , 79 AD3d 959 (2d Dept 2010)	6
<u>Burgos v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</u> , 40 AD3d 377 (1st Dept 2007).....	7
<u>Bustamonte v Koval</u> , 98 AD2d 739 (2d Dept. 1983)	5
<u>Camperlino v. Bargabos</u> , 96 A.D.3d 1582 (4th Dept 2012)	7
<u>Camuso v. Brooklyn Portfolio, LLC</u> , 164 A.D.3d 739 (2nd Dept. 2018)	6
<u>Century Ctr. Ltd. v Davis</u> , 100 AD2d 564 (2d Dept 1984)	5
<u>Chimart Assocs. v. Paul</u> , 66 NY2d 570 572-73 (1986).....	7
<u>Colavito v. New York Organ Donor Network, Inc.</u> , 8 NY3d 43 (2006)	11
<u>Dee v Rakower</u> , 112 AD3d 204 (2d Dept 2013)	6

<u>Elisa Dreier Reporting Corp. v Global Naps Network, Inc.,</u> 84 AD3d 122 (2d Dept 2011)	6
<u>Fileccia v. Massapequa Gen. Hosp.,</u> 99 AD2d 796 (2d Dept. 1984)	5
<u>Furia v Furia,</u> 116 AD2d 694 (2d Dept 1986)	6
<u>Greenfield v. Phillies Records,</u> 98 NY2d 562, 569 (2002)	6
<u>Himber v Pfizer Labs.,</u> 82 AD2d 776 (1st Dept 1981).....	5
<u>Jacobson v. Sassower,</u> 66 NY2d 991 (1985)	7
<u>JP Morgan Chase v J.H. Elec. of NY, Inc.,</u> 69 AD3d 802 (2d Dept 2010)	6
<u>Judnick Realty Corp. v. 32 W. 32nd St. Corp.,</u> 61 N.Y.2d 819, 473 N.Y.S.2d 954,462.....	6
<u>Lehman Bros. Intl. (Europe) v. AG Fin. Prods. Inc.,</u> 60 Misc.3d 1214(A) (Sup.Ct. N.Y. Co. 201 8).....	7
<u>Long Is. R.R. Co. v. Northville Indus. Corp.,</u> 41 N.Y.2d 455, 393 N.Y.S.2d 925, 362 N.E.2d 558	6
<u>Matter of Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Entech, Inc.,</u> 100 NY2d 352, 358 (2003)	7
<u>Mercury Bay Boating Club v. San Diego Yacht Club,</u> 76 N.Y.2d 256, 557 N.Y.S.2d 851, 557 N.E.2d 87	6
<u>Olisanr. LLC v. Hollis Park Manor Nursing Home, Inc.,</u> 51 A.D.3d 651 (2d Dept. 2008)	5
<u>Oxford Commercial Corp. v. Landau,</u> 12 N.Y.2d 362, 239 N.Y.S.2d 865, 190 N.E.2d 230	6
<u>Pan v Coburn,</u> 95 AD2d 670 (1st Dept 1983).....	5
<u>Solomon R. Guggenheim Found. v. Lubell,</u> 153 AD2d 143 (1st Dept. 1990).....	11

Slamow v. Del Col,
79 NY2d 1016, 1018 (1992)6

Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 538 Madison Realty Co.,
1 NY3d 470, 475 (2004)7

W.W.W. Assoc. v. Giancontieri,
77 NY2d 157, 162 (1990)7

William Doyle Galleries, Inc. v. Stettner,
167 AD3d 501 (1st Dept.)11

Zuckerman v. City of New York,
49 NY3d 557, 562 (1980)5

Other Authorities

CPLR 3212.....1
